further information
webcode: GW-D41
GEMÜ D41
Pneumatically operated diaphragm valve
Features
• Suitable for use in hygienic and aseptic applications (CIP/SIP
capable)
• Fast, safe and simple diaphragm and actuator mounting via a

Range overview of valve bodies
Range overviews of spigots 17, 59, 60
MG DN Connection type code
17 59 60
Material code
40
B 10 X - X
15 X X X
20 X X -
25 - X -
MG = diaphragm size, X = standard
Range overviews
Order data
The order data provide an overview of standard configurations.
Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Diaphragm valve, pneumatically operated,
stainless steel piston actuator,
EasyLock
D41
2 DN, connection 1 Code
DN 10 10
DN 15 15
DN 20 20
DN 25 25
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Valve body connection type, connection 1 Code
Spigot EN 10357 series A/DIN 11866 series A 17
Spigot ASME BPE/DIN EN 10357 series C (from 2022
issue)/DIN 11866 series C
59
Spigot ISO 1127/DIN EN 10357 series C (2014 issue)/
DIN 11866 series B
60
Clamp ASME BPE,
face-to-face dimension FTF ASME BPE,
length only for body configuration D
80
Clamp ASME BPE,
for pipe ASME BPE,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7,
length only for body configuration D
88
Clamp DIN 32676 series C,
face-to-face dimension FTF ASME BPE,
length only for body configuration D
8P
Clamp DIN 32676 series C,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7,
length only for body configuration D
8T
Clamp DIN 32676 series A,
face-to-face dimension FTF acc. to EN 558 series 7,
length only for body configuration D
8A
Clamp DIN 32676 series B,
face-to-face dimension FTF EN 558 series 7,
length only for body configuration D
82
5 Valve body material Code
1.4435 (F316L), forged body 40
6 Shut-off diaphragm Code
PTFE/EPDM, two-piece T1
7 Control function Code
Normally closed (NC) 1
Normally open (NO) 2
Double acting (DA) 3
Normally closed (NC),
interface/hexagon 90° offset to the pipework direction
Q
7 Control function Code
Normally open (NO),
interface/hexagon 90° offset to the pipework direction
T
Double acting (DA),
interface/hexagon 90° offset to the pipework direction
U
8 Actuator spring set Code
Standard spring set 1
9 Diaphragm size Code
Diaphragm size B B
10 Actuator size Code
Actuator size 2 2
11 Valve body surface Code
Ra ≤ 0.4 µm for media wetted surfaces,

Order data
GEMÜ D41www.gemu-group.com 5 / 15
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type D41 Diaphragm valve, pneumatically operated,
stainless steel piston actuator,
EasyLock
2 DN, connection 1 15 DN 15
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Valve body connection type, connection
1
17 Spigot EN 10357 series A/DIN 11866 series A
5 Valve body material 40 1.4435 (F316L), forged body
6 Shut-off diaphragm T1 PTFE/EPDM, two-piece
7 Control function 1 Normally closed (NC)
8 Actuator spring set 1 Standard spring set
9 Diaphragm size B Diaphragm size B
10 Actuator size 2 Actuator size 2
11 Valve body surface 1537 Ra ≤ 0.4 μm for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with DIN 11866 HE4,
electropolished internal/external
12 CONEXO Without
13 Special version X ATEX marking
Order data
www.gemu-group.com6 / 15GEMÜ D41
GEMÜ D41www.gemu-group.com 7 / 15
Technical data
Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and diaphragm material.
Control medium: Inert gases
Temperature
Media temperature: Diaphragm material Standard
PTFE/EPDM (code T1) -10 to 100 °C
Ambient temperature: -10 — 80 °C
Control medium temper-
ature:
0 — 60 °C
Sterilization temperature: PTFE/EPDM (code T1): Max. 150 °C, maximum 180 min per cycle
The sterilization temperature is valid for steam (saturated steam) or superheated water (max. 6 bar).
PTFE diaphragms can also be used as moisture barriers; however, this will reduce their service life. It is not pos-
sible to retighten the connecting screws between the actuator and the valve body. This also applies to PTFE dia-
phragms exposed to high temperature fluctuations. The maintenance cycles must be adapted accordingly. The
following valve arrangement has proven itself for interfaces between steam and process pipes: A globe valve
for shutting off steam pipes and a diaphragm valve as an interface to the process pipes.
Steam input
Process pipe
Steam distribution Sterile process
Storage temperature: -10 — 40 °C
Pressure
Operating pressure: 0 — 10 bar
Information on operating pressures applied on both sides and for high purity media on request.
The operating pressures apply at room temperature. In case of deviating temperatures, observe the
pressure / temperature correlation.
Control function 1
MG DN Actuator size Diaphragm material
PTFE
B 10 - 25 2 0–10.0
MG = diaphragm size
All pressures are gauge pressures. Operating pressure values were determined with static operat-
ing pressure applied on one side of a closed valve. Sealing at the valve seat and atmospheric seal-
ing is ensured for the given values.
Vacuum: Can be used up to a vacuum of 70 mbar (absolute)
Pressure rating: PN 16
Leakage rate: Leakage rate A to P11/P12 EN 12266-1
Technical data
www.gemu-group.com8 / 15GEMÜ D41
Filling volume: Actuator size Diaphragm size Control function Valve stroke
NC NO
2 B 0.06 dm³ 0.05 dm³ 7.5 mm
NC = filling volume in open position
Kv values: DN Diaphragm size Connection type (code)
17 59 60

Weight: Body
MG DN Spigot
Connection type code
17 59 60
B 10 0.28 - 0.28
15 0.28 0.28 0.28
20 0.28 0.28 -
25 - 0.28 -
Weights in kg
MG = diaphragm size
Technical data
GEMÜ D41www.gemu-group.com 9 / 15
Weight: Actuator (control function 1, NC)
MG Actuator size Control function 1
(NC)
Control function 2
(NO)
B 2 1.78 1.71
Weights in kg
MG = diaphragm size
Angle of rotation: MG DN Connection type (code)
17 59 60
α
B 10 36.3° - 23.4°
15 18.0° 38.1° 12.3°
20 7.9° 18.3° -
25 - 3.0° -
MG = diaphragm size
Vertical line:
Reference line for hash mark
Horizontal line:
Reference line for the angle of rotation
Hash mark
0°
α
Technical data
www.gemu-group.com10 / 15GEMÜ D41
Dimensions
Actuator dimensions
 B
 A
 C
T*
 A1
 M
 G  G
Actuator size MG A ØB A1 G M
2 B 163.0 65.0 42.0 G 1/8 M16x1
Dimensions in mm
MG = diaphragm size
* CT = A + H1 (see body dimensions)
Dimensions
GEMÜ D41www.gemu-group.com 11 / 15
Body dimensions
Spigot DIN/EN/ISO/ASME (code 17, 59, 60), forged material (code 40)
Connection type spigot DIN/EN/ISO/ASME (codes 17, 59, 60) 1), forged material (code 40, 42)
L
H
1
ød
s
c
G
1
MG DN Pipe standard EN 10357 series A/DIN
11866 series A
ASME BPE/DIN 11866
series C
ISO 1127/EN 10357
series C/DIN 11866 series
B
Connection code
17 59 60